CAP. CXCVIII.

An Act to secure to and confer upon Edwin Marcus Chaffee, an inhabitant of this Province, the civil and political rights of a natural-born British Subject.

[Assented to 27th May, 1857.]

Preamble.

HEREAS Edwin Marcus Chaffee, late of Providence, in the State of Rhode Island, one of the United States of America, and now of Montreal, in this Province, manufacturer, hath by his petition represented, that he hath resided during a large portion of the last three years at Montreal aforesaid, and is now desirous of becoming a naturalized subject of Her Majesty, and hath prayed to be so naturalized: Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:

naturalized. Proviso: he

turalization.

E, M. Chaffee

I. The said Edwin Marcus Chaffee shall be deemed, adjudged and taken to be a subject of Her Majesty to all intents, constructions and purposes whatsoever, as if he had been born in this Province; Provided always, that in order to entitle himshall take the self to the benefit of this Act, the said Edwin Marcus Chaffee shall take and subscribe, before the Clerk of the Peace of the District of Montreal, (who is hereby authorized and directed to administer the same,) the oath of Allegiance to Her Majesty, Her Heirs and Successors, and that such oath so taken and subscribed shall be kept by the said Clerk of the Peace among the records of his office.

Public Act.

II. This Act shall be taken to be a Public Act.

CAP. CXCIX.

An Act to vest in James Barnum a certain Road Allowance in the Township of Haldimand, in the County of Northumberland.

[Assented to 27th May, 1857.]

Preamble.

THEREAS a public travelled road has been opened through the North half of Lot number twenty-six, in the first Concession of the Township of Haldimand, the property of James Barnum, and the said James Barnum hath prayed that the portion of the original allowance for road lying to the North of the point where the said travelled road diverges from the said original allowance for road, along the West side of the said North half of the said Lot, may be vested in him, and it is expedient to grant such prayer: Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:

- I. So much of the said original allowance for road as lies to The said Road the North of the point where the said travelled road diverges Allowance therefrom, and along the West side of the North half of Lot Barnum. number twenty-six, in the first Concession of the Township of Haldimand, shall be and the same is hereby vested in the said James Barnum, his heirs and assigns for ever.
- II. The said travelled road across the North half of the said The present Lot number twenty-six, shall be deemed to be, and the same is road to be a highway. hereby declared, a public highway.

III. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.

Public Act.

CAP. CC.

An Act to vest a certain Allowance for Road in the Township of Whitby, in Jonathan Foote and William Thorne.

[Assented to 10th June, 1857.]

HEREAS Jonathan Foote is the owner in fee of lot num- Preamble. ber twenty-five, and the south-west part of lot number twenty-four, adjoining the side line Road between lots twentyfour and twenty-five, in the sixth concession of the township of Whitby, in the County of Ontario, and William Thorne is the owner of the north half of lot number twenty-four, in the sixth concession of the township before named; and inasmuch as the original allowance of road between lots twenty-four and twenty-five in the sixth concession, is not required, and the Municipal Council of the said Township of Whitby have, by their petition, prayed that the said original allowance may be vested in the said Jonathan Foote and William Thorne: Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:

I. The east half of the said allowance for road, so far as it Part of the adjoins the north half of lot twenty-four in the sixth concession said Allow-of the township of Whitby, shall be vested in William Thorne, w. Thorne his heirs and assigns for ever; and the remainder of the said and J. Foote. road allowance between lots twenty-four and twenty-five in the sixth concession of the said township, shall be vested in Jonathan Foote, his heirs and assigns for ever: Provided the said On condition William Thorne and Jonathan Foote pay to the Municipality that they pay of the township of Whitby, value for the land they may receive the value respectively under this Act, but not otherwise; and the said Township. Municipality shall apply the sum thus obtained, for general township purposes.

II. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.

Public Act.